systematically expanded this connectivity to reach 93% by the second quarter and achieved 95% connectivity by the 
third quarter. This represents far more than technical statistics - every percentage point of connectivity translates to 
communities brought closer to quality healthcare services. Our partnership with ICASA alone will see connectivity 
extended to two hundred and eighty-eight (288) health facilities across the province, laying the foundation for a truly 
integrated health information system that will guide our policies, strategies and investments for years to come. 

Pursuing Excellence in Quality and Safety 

Quality healthcare remains at the heart of our mission.

[...]

challenges, we achieved remarkable progress in staff development and performance management. 

Our Employee Performance Management and Development System (EPMDS) compliance improved dramatically from 
50% in the first quarter to 77% by the second quarter. Grade progression was successfully implemented for two hundred 
and sixty-six (266) qualifying employees across the department, which demonstrates our commitment to recognizing 
and rewarding excellence. 

The establishment of our Regional Training Centre bore fruit with over three hundred and eighty-five (385) health 
professionals and support staff trained in the third quarter alone. From Medical Male Circumcision training to key 
population sensitization, from palliative care to viral hepatitis management we ensured our teams remained at the 
forefront of medical knowledge and practice.

[...]

The enabling framework for the NHI Act also ensured that there are demarcated areas to serve as pilot sites. For the 
Northern Cape, the Phokwane Local Municipality that is located in the Frances Baard Health District was selected. This 
Local Municipality has a population of forty-six thousand seven hundred and thirty (46 730). Work streams were 
identified and appointed by the Accounting Officer. Capacitation workshops are being rolled out in preparation for the 
implementation of phase 1. 

Strengthening of administration was also another area were two key policy reforms signed into law.

[...]

The enabling framework for the NHI Act also ensured that there are demarcated areas to serve as pilot sites. For the 
Northern Cape, the Phokwane Local Municipality that is located in the Frances Baard Health District was selected. This 
Local Municipality has a population of forty-six thousand seven hundred and thirty (46 730). Work streams were 
identified and appointed by the Accounting Officer. Capacitation workshops are being rolled out in preparation for the 
implementation of phase 1. 

Strengthening of administration was also another area were two key policy reforms signed into law.

[...]

implementation will continue in the next financial year. 

The Department engaged with the Independent Communications Authority of South Africa (ICASA) regarding the rollout 
of internet connectivity to all Health Facilities in the Northern Cape. The ICASA have identified one hundred and eighty-
eight (188) facilities in the Province to which connectivity will be provided from various Service Providers, i.e. MTN 
Vodacom and Telkom. The process was initiated by Telkom with the rollout of twenty-one (21) sites in December 2024 
and further implementation will continue in the new financial year

[...]

RMSH 1335 211 65 120 38 78 52 39 61 36 55 755 
TOTAL 6665 900 499 952 176 418 239 221 228 127 155 3915 

The table above illustrates the breakdown per Salary Level (SL) of employees by institution, who are eligible for pay 
progression. Out of a total departmental establishment of six thousand six hundred and sixty-five (6665) employees in 
2023/24, three thousand nine hundred and fifteen (3915) were found to be eligible for pay progression. The data above 
also indicates that the department has most staff in SL 5 and 3 respectively, and congruently, these are the salary bands 
with the most beneficiaries in pay progression.  

14.1.2. Sub-Programme 1.2:

[...]

RMSH 1335 211 65 120 38 78 52 39 61 36 55 755 
TOTAL 6665 900 499 952 176 418 239 221 228 127 155 3915 

The table above illustrates the breakdown per Salary Level (SL) of employees by institution, who are eligible for pay 
progression. Out of a total departmental establishment of six thousand six hundred and sixty-five (6665) employees in 
2023/24, three thousand nine hundred and fifteen (3915) were found to be eligible for pay progression. The data above 
also indicates that the department has most staff in SL 5 and 3 respectively, and congruently, these are the salary bands 
with the most beneficiaries in pay progression.  

CHALLENGES AND MEASURES PLANNED TO OVERCOME THEM

[...]

 Hosted a virtual training session for Institutions which was attended by all HR managers/EPMDS practitioners as 

well as some IRC members; 
 Implementation of legacy performance rewards (2017/18 – 2021/22) for Senior Managers; 
 Facilitated approval of grade progression submissions for two hundred and sixty-six (266) qualifying employees in 

the 2024/25 financial year, with implementation as employees qualify based on their anniversary dates; 
 Outreach support visits to all institutions, in preparation for IRC and DMC sessions; 
 All employee performance moderation processes finalised and approval obtained from the accounting officer to